FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

04-25-2001



101686678

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

## □. □ □ □ RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY				
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X   New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger  Month Day Year  06 14 2000  x Change of Name			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #				
	Other			
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Name  Visual Edge Software Limited  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Month Day Year  06 14 2000				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association				
X Other Canada company				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion			
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Actional Corporation				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 3950 Cote Vertu				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Saint-Laurent	Canada H4R 1V4			
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an			
Corporation Association assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
X Other Canada company representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  100000473 181843 1614391  100000473 181843 1614391				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0528**

<b>FORM</b>	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027			TRADEMARK	
	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Recei	ving Party only.	
Name [	Steven T. Shelton			
Address (line 1)	Clifford Chance Rogers & Wells	LLP		
Address (line 2)	200 Park Avenue			
Address (line 3)	New York NY 10166	-0153		
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number 212	878 8000	
Name [	Cindy Carey			
Address (line 1)	Clifford Chance Rogers & Wells	LLP		
Address (line 2)	200 Park Avenue			
Address (line 3)	New York NY 10166-0153			
Address (line 4)				
Pogos	Enter the total number of pages of the atta	sched conveyance docum	nent # 0	
Pages	including any attachments.		# <u></u>	
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Registration	on Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Nu			
Trad	emark Application Number(s)		on Number(s)	
		1614391		
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of pr	operties involved. #	<u> </u>	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties L	isted (37 CFR 3.41): 🐧	40	
Method o Deposit A	-	eposit Account 🗓		
	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be Deposit Account	_	18-1843	
	Authorization to	charge additional fees:	Yes X No	
Statement a	nd Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any				
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as				
india	ated herein.	11	$\Lambda$	
Cindv	D. Carey	y ling	Unil3 2001	
		Signature \	Date Signed	



CLIFFORD CHANCE ROGERS & WELLS LLP

200 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK NEW YORK 10166 0153

TEL +1 212 878 8000 FAX +1 212 878 8375 www.cliffordchance.com

Cindy D. Carey Trademark Legal Assistant

DIRECT TEL +1 212 878 8401 DIRECT FAX +1 212 878 8375 cindy.carey@cliffordchance.com

April 3, 2001

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks BOX ASSIGNMENTS
Washington, D.C. 20231

RECORDED: 04/09/2001

Re: Trademark Recordal for Change of Name

in the name of Actional Corporation

Our Ref: 4545/207

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find a Recordation Cover Sheet for a Change of Name for Actional Corporation.

Please record this in the Patent and Trademark Office records charging any associated fees to Clifford Chance Rogers & Wells LLP deposit account number 18-1843.

Kindly forward the Notice of Recordation and any questions you may have to the sender.

Sincerely,

enclosure

Cindy D. Carey

ydt

NYA 342167.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0530